MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

Chapter 420.

Снар. 420.

Resolve for the repair of the road through number eleven.

Resolved. That the land agent is hereby authorized to expend a sum not exceeding fifty dollars, in making such repairs as he may deem necessary, upon the roads in township number eleven, in the first range of townships, west from the east line of the state.

Road, repairs of, &¢.

[Approved April 9, 1852.]

Chapter 421.

Resolve correcting the state valuation on certain wild lands in the county of Washington.

Resolved, That hereafter the valuation of township number thirty-six, middle division, in the county of Washington, shall be forty thousand dollars; of township number forty-two, middle division, shall be thirty-eight thousand dollars; of township number thirty, middle division, shall be twenty-four thousand dollars, instead of the several sums, at which said townships are valued in the resolve establishing a valuation for the State of Maine, approved August twenty-eight, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty.

Valuation of certain townships established.

[Approved April 9, 1852.]

Chapter 422.

Resolve requiring the publication of a list of fish inspectors.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be and hereby is re- Inspectors of quired, annually, to publish a list of the inspectors of fish in this state, together with the number of tierces, barrels, half barrels, and boxes, returned by each inspector, and it shall be the duty of the secretary of state to designate those who have not made returns agreeably to law.

fish, list of, to be published.

[Approved April 9, 1852.]